# 503419517 08/03/2015

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT3466151

| SUBMISSION TYPE:      | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|----------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | ASSIGNMENT     |

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

| Name              | Execution Date |
|-------------------|----------------|
| ADAM MARTYN LLOYD | 01/05/2015     |

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

| Name:           | MONDELEZ EUROPE GMBH              |  |
|-----------------|-----------------------------------|--|
| Street Address: | LINDBERGH-ALLEE 1, 8152 GLATTPARK |  |
| City:           | ZURICH                            |  |
| State/Country:  | SWITZERLAND                       |  |

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1**

| Property Type       | Number   |
|---------------------|----------|
| Application Number: | 14765137 |

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

**Fax Number:** (860)286-0115

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

**Phone:** (860) 286-2929

**Email:** usptopatentmail@cantorcolburn.com

Correspondent Name: CANTOR COLBURN LLP

Address Line 1: 20 CHURCH STREET, 22ND FLOOR Address Line 4: HARTFORD, CONNECTICUT 06103

| ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:       | CDS0949US        |  |
|-------------------------------|------------------|--|
| NAME OF SUBMITTER:            | DANIEL R. GIBSON |  |
| SIGNATURE: /Daniel R. Gibson/ |                  |  |
| DATE SIGNED:                  | 08/03/2015       |  |

## **Total Attachments: 4**

source=7FM9278#page1.tif source=7FM9278#page2.tif source=7FM9278#page3.tif source=7FM9278#page4.tif

PATENT 503419517 REEL: 036234 FRAME: 0596

#### CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT

### Parties:

(1) The Assignor: LLOYD, Adam

of

C/O Mondelez UK R&D Limited, PO Box 12, Bournville Lane, Bournville,

Birmingham, West Midlands, B30 2LU, United Kingdom

(2) The Assignee: Mondelex Europe GmbH

of

Lindbergh-Allee 1, 8152 Glattpark, Zurich, Switzerland

#### Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor is (or was) employed by the Assignee in a technical or research capacity to the intent and effect that rights to inventions the Assignor makes (or made) arising from the Assignor's work as the employee of the Assignee are owned by the Assignee. By operation of law the Assignee is, was, and shall be the properly entitled applicant for patent protection for such inventions, and owner of such inventions in general.
- (B) By way of confirmation and to ensure that all related or associated or derived rights are held by the Assignee, the Assignor wishes to convey and / or confirm the conveyance of such rights to the Assignee.
- (C) Accordingly it is agreed as between the Assignor and the Assignee that all rights in United Kingdom patent application GB1304169.4, and International patent application PCT/GB2014/050667 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Patent Applications'), including the right to claim priority from the Patent Applications, and/or the right to file one or more further patent applications that derive from the Patent Applications, and in all related or associated or derived rights including but not limited to know-how and design rights will be and/or have been conveyed from the Assignor to the Assignee, for the consideration and under the terms and conditions below.

### Operative provisions:

#### 1. Assignment

1.1 In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee all rights in the Patent Applications, including the right to claim priority from the Patent Applications, and/or the right to file one or more further patent applications that derive from the Patent Applications, and all related or associated or derived rights including but not limited to know-how and design rights, and including the right title and interest in any of the foregoing rights and all the rights, privileges and immunities conferred on the applicant (including the right to claim priority) free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement that may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.

Page 1 of 2

1.2 The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee to execute at any time hereafter at the direction of the Assignee any document or do any act or thing which the Assignee may consider reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment and to register the Assignee or any successor in title thereof as applicant for or proprietor of the Patent Applications and of all related or associated or derived rights. Any reasonable expense incurred by the Assignor in the execution of this provision shall be reimbursed by the Assignee.

| SIGNED by the parties on the dates written be | elow.              |
|---|--------------------|
| Assignor                                      | 11/1/02.S          |
| Signature of the Assignor:                    |                    |
| Full name of Signatory: (print)               | ABANI WARTYN LLOYD |
| Date:   | 05. VANUAKY.15     |
| Place:  | 20lch:             |
| Assignee                                      |                    |
| Signature on behalf of the Assignee:          |                    |
| Full name of Signatory: (print)               |                    |
| Position in Assignee / capacity to sign:      |                    |
| Date:   |                    |

Signatures:

Place:

### **CONFIRMATORY ASSIGNMENT**

#### Parties:

(1) The Assignor: LLOYD, Adam

of

C/O Mondelez UK R&D Limited, PO Box 12, Bournville Lane, Bournville,

Birmingham, West Midlands, B30 2LU, United Kingdom

(2) The Assignee: Mondelez Europe GmbH

of

Lindbergh-Allee 1, 8152 Glattpark, Zurich, Switzerland

#### Recitals:

- (A) The Assignor is (or was) employed by the Assignee in a technical or research capacity to the intent and effect that rights to inventions the Assignor makes (or made) arising from the Assignor's work as the employee of the Assignee are owned by the Assignee. By operation of law the Assignee is, was, and shall be the properly entitled applicant for patent protection for such inventions, and owner of such inventions in general.
- (B) By way of confirmation and to ensure that all related or associated or derived rights are held by the Assignee, the Assignor wishes to convey and / or confirm the conveyance of such rights to the Assignee.
- (C) Accordingly it is agreed as between the Assignor and the Assignee that all rights in United Kingdom patent application GB1304169.4, and International patent application PCT/GB2014/050667 (hereinafter referred to as 'the Patent Applications'), including the right to claim priority from the Patent Applications, and/or the right to file one or more further patent applications that derive from the Patent Applications, and in all related or associated or derived rights including but not limited to know-how and design rights will be and/or have been conveyed from the Assignor to the Assignee, for the consideration and under the terms and conditions below.

### Operative provisions:

### 1. Assignment

1.1 In consideration of the sum of £1 (one pound) now paid by the Assignee to the Assignor (the receipt whereof the Assignor hereby acknowledges) the Assignor with full title guarantee HEREBY ASSIGNS to the Assignee all rights in the Patent Applications, including the right to claim priority from the Patent Applications, and/or the right to file one or more further patent applications that derive from the Patent Applications, and all related or associated or derived rights including but not limited to know-how and design rights, and including the right title and interest in any of the foregoing rights and all the rights, privileges and immunities conferred on the applicant (including the right to claim priority) free from all encumbrances and including the right to sue for damages and other remedies in respect of any infringement that may have occurred prior to the date of this assignment, to hold unto the Assignee absolutely.

Page 1 of 2

REEL: 036234 FRAME: 0599

The Assignor hereby covenants with the Assignee to execute at any time hereafter at the direction of the Assignee any document or do any act or thing which the Assignee may consider reasonably necessary or desirable to give effect to this assignment and to register the Assignee or any successor in title thereof as applicant for or proprietor of the Patent Applications and of all related or associated or derived rights. Any reasonable expense incurred by the Assignor in the execution of this provision shall be reimbursed by the Assignee.

| Signatures:                                       |                         |  |  |
|---|-------------------------|--|--|
| SIGNED by the parties on the dates written below. |                         |  |  |
| Assignor  |                         |  |  |
| Signature of the Assignor:                        |                         |  |  |
| Full name of Signatory: (print)                   |                         |  |  |
| Date:   |                         |  |  |
| Placet  |                         |  |  |
| Assignee  |                         |  |  |
| Signature on behalf of the Assignee:              |                         |  |  |
| Full name of Signatory: (print)                   | VINTENZ GARCE           |  |  |
| Position in Assignee / capacity to sign:          | PRESIDENT CHOOLATE MEN  |  |  |
| Date:   |                         |  |  |
| Place:  | GLATTERY, JUTTERIANO    |  |  |
| Assignee  | 11/1                    |  |  |
| Signature on behalf of the Assignee:              |                         |  |  |
| Full name of Signatory: (print)                   | ALBERT NATHIEU          |  |  |
| Position in Assignee / capacity to sign:          | PRESIDENT BISCUITS TREU |  |  |
| Date:   | 74 January 2015         |  |  |
| Place:  | CILETTARY, SWITZERLAND  |  |  |

REEL: 036234 FRAME: 0600